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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SAN ANTONIO DIVISION
RUSSELL ZINTER; ET AL. §
§
Plaintiffs, §
§
V. § CIVIL NO. SA-18-CA-680-FB
‘ §
CHIEF JOSEPH SALVAGGIO; ET AL. §
§
Defendants. §
AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH SALVAGGIO
STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BEXAR §

Before me, the undersigned notary, on this day personally appeared Joseph Salvaggio, a
person whose identity is known to me. After beingf‘by'” me duly cautioned to tell the truth, subject
to the penalties for perjury, he did affirm and testify as follows:

“My name is Joseph Salvaggio. I am over the age of eighteen (18) years,

am of sound mind, and am fully capable of making this affidavit. I am personally

familiar with facts recited below, which are true and correct.

Currently, I hold the position of Chief of Police for the City of Leon
Valley (“City”) Police Department. [ have held the position of Chief of Police
since September 15, 2016. [ have personal knowledge of the lawsuit referenced
above filed against the City based upon the incidents occurring on June 14 and 23,
2018.

On June 14, 2018, Plaintiff, Mark Brown was arrested for interference
with the duties of a public servant and resisting arrest. Mr. Brown was operating
a rental vehicle which was parked at a local business. We notified the
management of the local business of the vehicle being parked in their parking lot
and they asked that it be removed. The vehicle was towed as a private tow to the
City of Leon Valley’s Impoundment lot located at 6429 Evers Rd., Leon Valley,
Texas. Mark Brown was advised of the rental vehicle being towed and informed
our department that his wife could come get the vehicle. The property inside the
vehicle was placed into our property room as personal property. After four days
we sent a notice to the registered owner Hertz and the registered lienholder BYN
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Mellon trust Company. The Hertz Company sent Gerber National Claim Services
(G&S Towing Company) to pick up the vehicle on 06-29-18. The Leon Valley
Police Department never took articles of clothing out of the vehicle. The Leon
Valley Police Department was ready to release the rental vehicle to Mark Brown,
his wife, or Hertz the day of the arrest up until the vehicle was picked up by Hertz
on 06-29-18. To my knowledge, Mr. Brown was in front of City Hall at least a
couple of times prior to 06-29-18 and never spoke with anyone with the Leon
Valley Police Department about the rental vehicle or missing clothes.

I have reviewed the documents regarding the vehicle rented by Mark
Brown and the disposition of said vehicle attached herein as Attachment 1.

I have reviewed the Incident Report, dated June 14, 2018 attached herein
as Attachment 2.

In my capacity as Chief of Police, I serve as a Custodian of Records for
the City of Leon Valley Police Department. Of those records, attached hereto is a
true and correct copy of twenty-one (21) pages of documents reflecting:

Attachment 1: Documents regarding the vehicle rented by Mark Brown
and the disposition of said vehicle.

Attachment 2: Incident Report No. 2018-03857, authored by
Investigator/Officer Johnny Vasquez, regarding the arrest of Mark Brown
on or about June 14, 2018.

The attached documents are kept by my department in the regular course
of business, and it was in the regular course of business and activity of the City of
Leon Valley for an employee of City, with knowledge of the act and contains
information transmitted by the person with knowledge of the matters of the event,
condition, opinion, recorded to make the record or to transmit information thereof
to be included in such record; and the record was made at or near the time of the
occurrence of the matters set forth in the documents and was made by the
regularly conducted activity as a usual practice for the City. The records attached
are exact duplicates of the originals with the exception of the digital footage
which has been edited to limit the footage to the incident depicted, which is true

and correct.

Further Affiant sayeth not. % -~ 3.
JOSEPH SALVAGGIO
POLICE CHIEF
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SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on this &2 & day of September, 2018,
to certify which witness my hand and official seal.

2 .

/f\!OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
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TAG#: CASE#: 2o fo3§s D

LEON VALLEY POLICE DEPARTMENT
DISCLAIMER NOTICE

I, ,K}«pa/on D &/Ww&z/ , hereby state that I am acceptmg
my vehicle Make: s s Model: T&c.. ¢ y
License Plate: /= 454z, ) and its entire contents from the

Leon Valley Police Department Impound lot located at 6429
Evers Rd, Leon Valley, Texas.

I am further stating that I have inspected my vehlcle and
accepting full responsibility for the condition that it.is now
and was prior to being towed to the Leon Valley Police -
Department impound lot. I hereby release the Leon Valley
Police Department from any present or future claims
regarding the above-mentioned vehicle.

Signature J Date
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TDLR License # 005024709C

19940

BANIS TOWING SERVICE __ VSF 0642349 .
o . ima ne
6213 Grissom Rd., #606 "Ll 18™™ omdLoB® |
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78238 Name
Phone: 210-647-3994 or 2 — S
MAIL: PO. BOX 681329 City Slate Zip
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78268-132
. Location of Vehicle
Mileage Labor/Srve Tﬁv-E-xtrzTP/erssn R " /% = K;’f e,
Year. Make, Model EE——— |
Finish Finish Finish ,43 A 3 s r0S ‘
Color te se Plate #
wai|san__|sn____ [ (79 Kz | PR G
VIN#
Total Total Total jLAAHPIAF BN SEN 0 TC e 1 1 1111 i
DESCRIPTION OF WORK {(Must Be Exact Nar‘ne of Service Issued to TDLR for Non-Consent Tows) AMOUNT
Private Property Authorization Agent Name (if any): Phone #: Towing ;:
| Property Name: PPI i
'Tixj()piator Nﬂ TDLR Lic. # IReason for Non-Consent Tow: |[LawTow S &7 |
Burs L Avol | 3 Law Enforcement Accident Mileage 1
"ﬁ%&cfg gtg;;sﬂ%ggm_ %?stfggth?gme & REGULATIONS Sof e D pariens
PO. Hox 12157 Austin, TX. 78711  1-800-299-1700 J Law Enforcement Arrest Extra Labor
hitp:/f/www.license.state.tx.us/complaints or email Extra Truck | |
iowing @license.state tx.us | 9 Law Enforcement No Insurance [winching -
RO # 1 Private Property impound $ 9
o, Special
PO # J Owner Request o —— !
CONDITION OF VEHICLE Extreme Damages:| Law Enforcement ﬁnhoﬂzmg Tow: | Air Bags |
2 Burn Agency W P __[5"Wheel }
0 Water Impound Sheet # Traitar - [
0 Roliover | Officer Name $a lv 255, Ciean Up |
. .
Type of PPl and Statme Impound Fee =
Q Fire Lane 0 Tow Zone Storage Fee |
{ - Minor O Handicap QO Blocking Access | Notification Fee J
2-Moderate |Q Others |
3 - Major Statute: | *
Venicie Towed To: City Sub Total ]
iV M PDou -'Ld Lo —, State, Zip Sales Tax ‘
Second Tow Location: V Gity g =0
State. Zip TOTAL D |
Frutograpio 14 Kays Recelw Ny IvHELHIOD Of Fayimort
Yes W No 0 Cash QO Check DL# ___State____
Special Equipment: 2 Dollies 1 SlingHoist 1 Go-Jaks ; " ;
. O Wheei Lift 0 Flatbed 3 Snatch Block Exp.Date___|
g . 2Other: L ] |
| Damage and Personal Property Release: | Credit Card # _ = CVGC#
| Banie Towing Service is not responsible for damages noted above, any personal NSF on Payments Made:
property left in vehicle‘ or vehicle after delivery to any location. | understand that if there is a check réturned for NSF,

Signature;

| accept all the items listed:

CC Authorization #.

Clased Account, or a charge back on any credit card for any
reason, that | will be assessed a § 30 NSF Fee, and that miy
vehicle may be subject to repossession under Texas State Law. |

=

pELARY FOR BL

=
VB

S00-0BR-61 27
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impound Lot Fees
Case# 201803857
Fees
Vehicle Description | 2018 FORD TAURUS CFK5431
City impound Fee S 200.00
Daily Fees
Impounded Pickup
Date Time Date Time Days

06/14/2018 0:00| 06/29/2018 0:00 15 $  300.00
Administration Fees $50.00
DUE CITY 116.4000 : $550
Towing Fees 116.5000 ) : $ 9500
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $  645.00
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G&STOWI-01 MTAVARE
TEXAS LIABILITY INSURANCE CARD
American States Insurance Company
POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE
28CCT28 80 10/04/2017 10/04/2018
YEAR MAKE MODEL VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
2004 Kenworth T300 2NKMHD7X14M051213
ASSNCY PHONE NO. SPANISH TRANSLATION
TRADUCCION DE ESPANOL
Tarjeta de Seguro de Responsabilidad Civil de Texas Texas Liability insurance Card
Guarde esta tarjeta. Keep this card.
IMPORTANTE : Usted debe mosirar esta taneia o una copia de su pbiza INPORTANT: You must show this card or a copy of your insurance policy
de seguro cuando soficite o renueve su: when you appiy for or renew your:

2R - :
1o Hat 5'-06" ssex
s DD 203117311112
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o Removal and/or Inspection of a Motor Vehicle at a VSF
R ' This Form is Appreved by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation

SECTION ONE

[C1Box 1: | am an immediate family member (parent, spouse, brother, sister, or child) of the owner of the vehicle. When
selected, this form may be used as the Affidavit of Right of Possession Form.

[¥1Box 2: | am an authorized representative of the owner of the vehicle.

[CJBox 3: | am an authorized representative of an insurance company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

Check the applicabie box: SECTION TWO

[711 will remove the vehicle;
11 wilt inspect the vehidie.

Describe the motor vehicle and person authorized to inspect or remove the vehicle:
Vehicle Year, Make and Modet 2018 FORD TAURUS
VIN or License Plate Number: 1FAHP2F84JG 109664

Describe the person removing or inspecting the motor vehicle:

First and Last Name:

Company Name (if a representative of a company): G&S TOWING

If a tow truck is used to remove the vehicle, complete the following:
Tow Operator TOLR Lic. No: Tow Truck TDLR Ne:

in SECTION ONE above: SECTION FOUR

On this date appeared Z ¥ : ' who upon oath declared that:
| am the owner of the vehicle and authorize the persen or company named in this document. [or]

| am an immediate family member and authorized by the owner

to remove or inspect the motor vehicle described above.

The authority granted he'f/e’irc m either (i} inspecting the vehicle or (ii) making payment to and removing the described
vehicle ﬁ'ofrb-Q LY v (name of the Vehicle Storage Facility).
{ J

This Authority to Act shall expire the earlier of three (3) days from its date of execution, or at an earlier date if revoked by me in
writing, or when the motor vehicle is returmed to my possession.

Signed this g z day of

Subscribed and sworn to |
Notary Signature:
Notary Public, State of

JOHN ORTIZ
Dificis] Sea;
Notary Pupiic - Stats of Iingie
My Cammission Expires Dac E 2:320

My commission expires:

Complete this section ONLY IF y ecked Box 3 in SECTION ONE above: SECTION FIVE

| am a duly authorized ficensed Insurance Adjuster. | work for or represent
{Name of insurance Company) autharized to conduct business in the State of Texas. My Texas Depariment of Insurance Adjuster

License # is: . The claim related to this vehicle setfled or, prior to settlement. the vehicle owner
expressly authorized its inspection and/or removal.

Signature: Date:

Printed Name: Insurance Claim#:

| understand, acknowledge, and agree that by typing my name on this document, my typed name is an electronic signature
and this document has the same legally binding consequence as If executed with a traditional signature.

This document affects your legal nghts and may give others access to your motor vehicle. if you do not understand this document or have questions, please consult

- b mes TV D Cmemn hin VEENATY et b a4 o i mav ha filad nnline at wase tdir tavac noviCamniainte/
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Bill Te:

Gerber National Claim Services
150 Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60195

Phone: 1-844-366-8697
Billing Dept: 1-855-238-3165
Fax: 1-630-823-2013

Attention:CASSANDRA

Document 49-2 Filed 09/28/18 Page 10 of 34

NATIONAL CLAIM SER_VICES>>

Formerly Netcost Claim Services

GERBER NATIONAL CLAIM SERVICES SECONDARY TOW/RELEASE ASSIGNMENT

Claimant Information:

Policy Number:1765304

Claim Number:200759439

Claimant Name:Leon Valley Impound

Home Phone:210-684-1391
Work Phone:
Mobile Phone:

Repair Location:

6400 El Verde Rd

Leon Valley, TX 78238

Vehicle Location Name:Leon Valley Impound
Travel Direction:

Nearest Intersection:

Driver Will Be Present:

Destination:

Hertz SA

910 W. Cargo

San Antonio, TX 78216
N/A

210-718-9931

Vehicle Information:
Vehicle Year:2018

Vehicle Make:Ford
Vehicle Model: Taurus
Vehicle Style:

License Plate:CFK5431 AZ
Vehicle Color:Gold
VIN:1FAHP2F84JG109664

Claim Information:

GNCS Dispatch Number: 1597828531
Assigned By:BONNIEK

Assignment Time:6/29/2018 13:43:34
Printed Time:6/29/2018 13:52:01
Date of Loss:06/27/18

Cause of Loss:N/A -

Work Authorized: Tow and Impound

Damage Description: AZ/gold FEE:645.00 ON 6/29 OR
705.00 ON 7/2

STOR FEE:20

DOL/STOR:6/14 15

PAY:CASH/CC 5% IN PERSON/CERTIFIED CHECK
DOC:TITLE/HH NOTAREZED
DAMAGE:UNKNOWN

KEYS:YES

HRS:8 TO 4 MON THRU FRI

CONTACT:JOEL

Tow Limit:0
Deductible:0
Waived:

Service Provider Information:
G&S TOWING

2547 WAVERLY DR

SAN ANTONIQ, TX - Texas 78228

Phone:210-777-5305 OR 210-887-2712
Fax:

PLEASE FAX YOUR INVOICE UPON COMPLETION TO GNCS AT: 630-823-2013. Payment will not be made

without current W-9 on file.

Notes:
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Tow vendors must leave 3 eﬂhewo;k:ss:gnmmdcdwvehxchupmdehvuz DONOTMveaoapyofﬂlemvmo;
PLEASE SEND COPY OF UND INVOICE TO HERTZSTATUS@GERBERNCS.COM OR FAX TO ATTN: LORNA
THOMPSON AT 630 823 2013.

115.50 TOW/ 705 PAYOUT ON 7/2/ 25 COURIER FOR CERTIFIED CHECK/ 84.55 10% CC FEE

Comdata MC Information:

Credit Card Number: E SIS
Expiration Date: [

CVC2 Number:

Auth Amount: 9
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Ay DR
AZTUC24 (0053224 2605 #01EST

VEHICLE 0219411765304 18 SIR TAUR 3.5 5N

LIC AZCFK5431 CLS G MILESOUT 5176 FUEL OUT 3i8
SATRADIO Y TKCAP 190 STALL

ESTIMATE OF CHARGES

RENTED: 08/09/18 1048 @ TUCSON INTL AIRPORT
RETURN: 06122118 1030 @ TUCSON INTL AIRPORT

THIS IS ONLY AN ESTIMATE. Taxable charges are denoted by a T, and
additional details about some charges appear beneath the taole, Our
estimates of Your total charges appear on the right of the table below.

Cur estimates assume (1) You will rent and retum the vehicle at the

times and places indicated, (2) if a mileage charge applies, You wili drve

ng more than the distance indicated and (3} You will not incur any charges
that sither are listed below opposite ™*** or cannot be caicuiated until

return. If any of these assumptions is incarrect, additional charges or
charges at higher rates may apply.

CHARGE RATE | AMOUNT CHARGE ESTIMATE
TIME | MILEAGE CHGS: RATE PLAN . RCHWS CLASS: F
Rental Rate* 1@% 15863 perwk TS 159.63

§@$ 2199exday T% 13194
"Includes Unlimited Miles
Additional Products
Fuel Responsibility Starting Level (FULL 818}
You agree to replace fuel used or pay 2 refueling charge of
$ 999 pergallon OR$ 555 per mile driven
Service Charges/Taxes

CONCESSION FEE RECOVERY 11.11% TS 3%28

CTYCHGICF+TX

ENERGY SURCHARGE T$ 1.49
Tax 11.100% Cn Est Taxable Tt $ 32562 § 3614
ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGE $ =370:26-

CCAUTHWOULDBE s 42800

> B

MARK BROWN
Vehicle: 2018 TAURUS
Lot License:AZ CFK5431

Rental Rate* 1@%$15963perwk 75 159.63
5 @§ 2189exday TS 13194

“Includes Unlimited Miles

Additional Products

Frequent Flyer Surcharge T$ 00

Fuel Responsibility Starting Level (FULL 818)

You agree to replace fuel used or pay a refuelling charge of

§ 9.99 pergallon OR$ .555 permile driven

Service ChargesiTaxes

CONCESSION FEE RECOVERY 1111% Ts 32.56
CTYCHGICF+TX 8.50
ENERGY SURCHARGE Ts 149
Tax 11.100% OnEst Taxable TH$ 32562 5 36.14
ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGE $ 370.26

Credit Card Authorizaton Amount$ 42600

Rented By Dollar Rent A Car, Inc.

Vehicle: 02194 / 1765304LocNum. AZTUC24 /0053224
Miles Out: 8176 Plan: RCHWS8 Class: F
Rental Location: TUCSON INTL AIRPORT

Rental Time: 06/09/18 at 10:48 AM

Return Locafion: TUCSON INTL AIRPORT

Return Time: 06/22/18 at 10:30 AM

Rental ExtensionsiChanges or
Emergency Road Service 1-866-434-2226

This estimate gsswnes you will rent and return at the locations and times
indicated, and that you will not exceed any mileage limitations.

Rental Rate subject fo increase if You return Car more than 24 hours befors
or 24 hours after scheduied Return Time. Late returns may be subject to

€xtra hour and/or extra day charges,

Charges indicated as ™ will be calculated at retum

Taxargle charges are precededoya "1 .
595767485 PG 1 OF 7#01 RT



Case 5:18-cv-006380~RB-RBFRy Document 49-2 Filed 09/28/1

AZTUC24 0053224 2605 #01 EST

VEHICLE 0219471765304 18 SIR TAUR 3.5 5N
LIC AZCFK5431 CLS G MILES OUT 5176 FUEL OUT 318
SATRADIO Y TKCAP 19.0 STALL

ESTIMATE OF CHARGES

RENTED: 08/09/18 1048 @ TUCSON INTL AIRPORT
RETURN: 06122118 10:30 @ TUCSON INTL AIRPORT

THIS IS ONLY AN ESTIMATE. Taxable charges are denoted by a T, and
additicnal details about some ¢harges appear beneath the table. Our
estimates of Your total charges appear on the right of the table below

Qur estimates assume (1) You will rent and retum the vehicle at the

times and places indicated, (2} if a milsage charge applies. You wilf grive

ne more than the distance indicated and (3) You will not incur any charges
that either are listed below opposite ™ or cannot be calcuiated until

return, If any of these assumptions is incorrect, additional charges or
charges at higher rates may apply.

CHARGE RATE | AMOUNT CHARGE ESTIMATE
TIME | MILEAGE CHGS: RATE PLAN - RCHW3 CLASS - F
Rental Rate* 1 @8 159.63perwk TS 159.63

5 @S 219¢exday TS 131.94
“In¢ludes Uniimited Miles
Additional Products .
Fuel Responsibility Starting Level {(FULL §/8)
You agree to replace fue! used or pay a refueling charge of
§ 999 pergallon OR$ .335 permile driven
Service Charges/Taxes

CONCESSION FEE RECOVERY 11.11% Ts 32.56
CTYCHGIGF+TX 8.5
ENERGY SURCHARGE Ts 1.48
Tax 11.100% Gn Est Taxable TH§ 32562 § 36.14
ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGE $ 370,26

CCAUTHWOULDBE '§ 428:00~

v Lmigsa

Wf 34Kental Record#
AR

MARK BROWN
Vehicle, 2018 T/

Lot License:AZ CFl

Rental Rate* 1 @% 199.63pers
5§ @% 21.90exd

“Includes Unlimited Miles

Additional Preducts

Frequent Flyer Surcharge

Fuel Responsibility Starting
You agree to replace fuel used orpay a refuslling chai
§ 9.99 pergalion ORS .555 permile dnven.
Service ChargesiTaxes
CONCESSION FEE RECOVERY
CTYCHG/CF+TX

ENERGY SURCHARGE

Tax 11.100% On Est Taxable THS 3258
ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGE

i 2 K

Credit Card Authorization Amounts  426.01
Rented By Doilar Rent A Car, Inc.
Vehicle: 02184 7 1765304LocNum. AZTUC24
Miles Qut 5176 Plan; RCHWS ¢
Rental Location: TUCSONINTL AIRPORT
Rental Time: 06/09{18 at 10:48 AM

- Return Location: TUCSCN INTL AIRPORT

Return Time: 06/22i18 at 10:30 AM

Rental Extensions/Changes or
Emergency Road Service 1-866-434

This eslimate assumes you will rent and retum at the locat:
indicated, and that you will not exceed any mileage limi
Rental Rate subject to increase Ef‘x’%q return Car more that
ar 24 hours after scheduled Return Time. Late returns ma:
gxira hour and/or extra day charges.

Charges indicated as = wil; be caiculated at retum.
Taxable charges are preceded by a "T".

588767485 PG 1
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6400 El Verde
Leon Valley, Texas 78238

(210) 684-3215 Fax: (210) 684-6988

Police Department Impound Facili

FIRST NOTICE

DATE: 06/18/2018

8560

193

-
3

HERTZ VEHICLES LLC CUST#1

Last known registered owner:

1711E. BUCKEYE RD, PHOENIX, AZ 85

Address:

034-4202

Registered lien holder: BNY MELLON TRUST CO

-4701

o |
23

NORTHWESTERN HWY ST, SOUTHFIELD MI. 480

o s )
223

269

Address:

coO

DER: COMPLETE THIS mmO.:OZ

i d 3. \-
Complete items 1, 2, an
Print your name and address on the reverss

d to you.
so that we can return the car L
& Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

J -
or on the front if space permits. A %

0. Is delivery &

1. Article Addressed 1o

%s\\\%n\\?\ N&a\%c

1f YES, enter delivery address below:

MPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

1 Agent
[1 Addressee
C. Date of Delivery

Sress different from item 17 0 Yes

1 No

pl

f
|
|
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Jimmie Wells

e e e e e e e e e . e e T S e e L o O e i A e i T 5 13T S A T b o e B3 T VR E ]
From: jvasquez@leonvalleytexas.gov

Sent: Thursday, June 14, 2018 4:24 PM

To: Jwells@leonvalleytexas.gov

Cc: Jvasquez@leonvalleytexas.gov

SDX1.86280.JVR0760. 79522624 RR.AZ007C000.SDX1.*228974. TXT RR.AZ007C000 14:22 06/14/2018 40618 1422
06/14/2018 93312 TX01510Z1 *228974 TXT LIC/CFK5431.LIY/2018.LIT/PC. LIC:CFK5431 001 TAB:CFK5431 EXPIRE:
06/30/2018 VIN:1TFAHP2F84JG 109664 VYR:2018 VMA:FORD VMO:TAURU VST:4DSD NAM:HERTZ VEHICLES LLC
CUST#:131938560 ADR:1711 E BUCKEYE RD CTY:PHOENIX ST:AZ ZIP:850344202 GV\W:008000
TTL:AJ75018040051 ST:AZ DTE: 02/12/2018 1ST LIEN:BNY MELLON TRUST CO NA AMT: DATE: 02/08/2018
ADDR:26933 NORTHWESTERN HWY ST CTY:SOUTHFIELD ST:MI ZIP: 480334701 NO PRIOR PLATES. MRI:
79522624 IN: NLET 168109 AT 14JUN2018 16:22:35 OUT: SDX1 20643 AT 14JUN2018 16:22:35

{ J[insert comment][submit]
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Incident Report

CFS #201803857

Incident #201803857

/Administrative:

Date Reported: 06/14/2018
Location Address: 6400 EL VERDE RD

City: LEON VALLEY

Location: LEON VALLEY POLICE DEPARTMENT
Occurrence From: 06/14/2018 @ 13:45 To:
Status Date: 06/14/2018
Type: 48

Reportee: RAYNES, RENE

CFS#: 201803857

State: TX Zip: 78238 District: 3 Beat: Grid:

Day of Week: THU

Status: CLEARED BY ADULT ARREST
Description: OTHER OFFENSE / INCIDENT

Address: 6400 EL VERDE

Race: W Sex: F LEON VALLEY, TX 78238
DOB: Offense Age: Home Phone: (210)684-1391 Work Phone:
Current Age: Mobile Phone:
Source of Call: Time Received: Time Dispatched: Time Arrived: Time Cleared:
Reporting Officer 1 ID: 1176 Name: VASQUEZ #552
Reporting Officer 2 ID: Name:
Investigating Officer ID: 1260 Name: BROOKS, TERRY 521
|Offense:
Offense: INTERFERENCE W/PUBLIC DUTIES
Statute: 38.15(a) Code: PC Penalty: MB

Offense M.O.
Type of Location: GOVERNMENT/PUBLIC BUILDINGS

Point of Entry:
Method of Entry:
Family Violence: No

Offense Note:

Forced: No

Offender Used: Not Applicable
Bias Motivation: ANTI-NONE
Weapons Involved:

\Victim:

Victim Type: SOCIETY/PUBLIC

Victim Note:

Business: STATE OF TEXAS
Address: 6400 EL VERDE

LEON VALLEY, TX 78238
Phone: () -

\Offender:

Relationship of Victim to Offender: STRANGER

Address: R

09/21/2018 09:59

6400 EL VERDE RD LEON VALLEY, TX 78238
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